Other comprehensive loss (income)

Remeasurements 17,431 (18,351)

Other 1,169 900

Total 18,600 (17,451)

Actuarial assumptions for pension

 As of
March 31, 2019

As of
March 31, 2020

Assumptions used to determine projected benefit
obligations

Discount rate 0.1%~0.5% 0.2%~0.6%

Expected rates of salary increase 3.4% 3.4%

Average life expectancy of pension recipients at the
age of 65 as of the end of the year (year)

Male 18.7 18.7

Female 23.8 23.8

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligations (the weighted average of the periods until when benefits arise

divided by the defined benefit obligation for each period) for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2019 and 2020 was 16.4 years
and 16.5 years, respectively.

NTT Group expects to contribute ¥22,700 million to NTT CDBP in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2021.

- 183 -

2020/09/25 12:31:51／20640424_日本電信電話株式会社_有価証券報告書（通常方式）

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit obligations

Effect on defined benefit obligations if one of the actuarial assumptions fluctuates within a reasonably possible extent at the
end of the fiscal year, provided that no other assumptions have changed

Fiscal year ended
March 31, 2019

Fiscal year ended
March 31, 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate
(change of 0.5%)

(232,921) 257,597 (223,396) 246,980

This analysis does not exhaustively consider the cash flow distribution expected under the plans, but provides an
overview of the sensitivity of the assumptions presented above.

Fair value of plan assets under the defined benefit plans at the end of the year

(Millions of yen)

 As of March 31, 2019

Total With quoted market price

in an active market
Without quoted market price

in an active market

Cash and cash equivalents 208,336 208,126 210

Debt instruments

Japanese government bonds and local
government bonds

535,579 517,943 17,636

Domestic corporate bonds 168,285 － 168,285

Foreign government bonds 18,854 17,818 1,036

Foreign corporate bonds 557 89 468

Equity securities

Domestic securities 200,074 198,189 1,885

Foreign securities 97,736 97,736 －

Beneficiary certificates of securities
investment trust

276,097 － 276,097

Pooled funds 163,020 － 163,020

Life insurance company general accounts 294,481 － 294,481

Other 35,458 － 35,458

Total 1,998,477 1,039,901 958,576

- 184 -

2020/09/25 12:31:51／20640424_日本電信電話株式会社_有価証券報告書（通常方式）

(Millions of yen)

 As of March 31, 2020

Total With quoted market price

in an active market

Without quoted market
price

in an active market

Cash and cash equivalents 152,024 151,722 252

Debt instruments

Japanese government bonds and local
government bonds

542,476 444,766 97,710

Domestic corporate bonds 155,106 － 155,106

Foreign government bonds 18,733 17,419 1,314

Foreign corporate bonds 414 83 331

Equity securities

Domestic securities 184,707 183,084 1,623

Foreign securities 77,506 77,506 －

Beneficiary certificates of securities
investment trust

250,557 － 250,557

Pooled funds 174,016 － 174,016

Life insurance company general accounts 289,161 － 289,161

Other 41,717 － 41,717

Total 1,886,417 874,630 1,011,787

Funding policy

NTT Group’s funding policy takes into account various factors such as funded status of the plan assets, and actuarial
calculations. Contributions to the plan assets are intended to cover benefits for services to be provided in the future.

In order to be able to maintain financial balance over the future, NTT CDBP and the contract-type corporate pension
plans stipulate that the amount of the premium be recalculated every five years and every three years, respectively, as of the
end of the fiscal year. However, if there is a significant change in the environment surrounding the pension finance, NTT